
 

 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Craffu Perfformiad 
Dyddiad: 

 
1 Mehefin 2022 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PERFFORMIAD, DYDD IAU, 
9 MEHEFIN 2022 am 11.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR NEUADD Y SIR A THRWY 
GYNHADLEDD FIDEO. 

 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 - GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I'R RHAN HON O'R 
CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu sy’n rhagfanu ynglŷn ag 
unrhyw fater a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD  (Tudalennau 7 - 8) 

  
Penodi Is-Gadeirydd ar gyfer y Pwyllgor Craffu Perfformiad ar gyfer blwyddyn 
ddinesig 2022/23 (copi o Swydd Ddisgrifiad Aelod Craffu, Cadeirydd/Is-
Gadeirydd yn amgaeëdig). 
 

11.15am – 11.20am 
 

Cynhelir sesiwn hyfforddiant ar reoli perfformiad a risg ac ar asesiadau effaith 
lles am 9.30am, yn union o flaen y cyfarfod uchod.  Estynnir gwahoddiad i bob 
cynghorydd i fynychu y sesiwn yma, un ai yn Neuadd y Sir neu trwy gyfrwng 
fideo gynhadledd. 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

4 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel 
mater o frys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

5 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 9 - 16) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Craffu Perfformiad a gynhaliwyd ar 17 
Mawrth 2022 (copi ynghlwm). 
 

11.20am – 11.25am 
 

6 HUNANASESIAD Y CYNGOR O'I BERFFORMIAD, 2021 I 2022  
(Tudalennau 17 - 150) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Arweinydd y Tîm Cynllunio a Pherfformiad Strategol 
(copi ynghlwm) sy’n ceisio sylwadau’r Pwyllgor ar hunanasesiad y Cyngor o’i 
berfformiad yn ystod 2021 i 2022. 
 

11.25am – 11.55am 
 

7 COFRESTR RISG CORFFORAETHOL (ADOLYGIAD MIS CHWEFROR)  
(Tudalennau 151 - 262) 

 Ystyried adroddiad ar y cyd gan y Swyddog Cynllunio Strategol a 
Pherfformiad ac Arweinydd y Tîm Cynllunio Strategol a Pherfformiad (copi’n 
amgaeëdig) sy’n ceisio barn y Pwyllgor ar y diwygiadau a wnaed i’r Gofrestr 
Risg Gorfforaethol fel rhan o’r adolygiad diweddar o’r Gofrestr. 
 

11.55am – 12.30pm  
 

8 RHAGLEN WAITH CRAFFU  (Tudalennau 263 - 286) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Craffu (copi'n amgaeëdig) sy'n gofyn i'r 
Pwyllgor adolygu ei raglen waith i'r dyfodol ac yn diweddaru'r aelodau ar 
faterion perthnasol. 

12.30pm – 12.45pm 
 

 
 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
 
 

 

Ellie Chard 
Pauline Edwards 
Bobby Feeley 
Jon Harland 
 

Carol Holliday 
Alan Hughes 
Hugh Irving 
Paul Keddie 
 



 

 
 
 
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais 
ar gyfer caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y 
cwmni sydd wedi gwneud cais am gymorth ariannol'. 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Swydd Ddisgrifiad ar gyfer aelod, Cadeirydd ac Is-Gadeirydd Craffu 

(fel a nodir yng Nghyfansoddiad y Cyngor) 

 

Rôl: Aelod Pwyllgor Craffu /Cadeirydd  
Cyflog: Band 3 
[...]
over the last five years, particularly in support of well-being, skills and work placements. 

However, there remain significant challenges arising from the impact of Covid-19, 

impacting the development of young people and the delivery of some projects; but 

particularly timetabling and attendance in schools, which has made educational inequality 

more acute. There are challenges arising from the implementation of the new curriculum 

too, not least in terms of the monitoring of school standards, with pupil attainment, on the 

whole, remaining just below the Wales average. A combination of Covid-19 and market 

instability is also causing delays and rising costs within capital projects, which is a 

significant risk to our Sustainable Communities for Learning Programme (formerly the 21st 

Century Schools Programme). 

Governance Functions – The Council’s Corporate Health 

Corporate Planning: In addition to closing down programmes of work from its 

Corporate Plan 2017 to 2022, which has delivered many tangible benefits for residents, 

the council has undertaken considerable work to ensure that it meets upcoming legislative 

requirements. This has included the new Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 

2021; the need to develop Well-being Objectives (every five years) under the Well-being of 

Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015; and the publication of our Strategic Equality Plan 

2021 to 2022 under the Equality Act (Wales) Regulations 2011. The council has tackled 

these key strategic strands of work well, whilst in the same year appointing a new Chief 

Tudalen 27

https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/your-council/strategies-plans-and-policies/plans/equality/interim-strategic-equality-plan-2021-to-2022.aspx
https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/your-council/strategies-plans-and-policies/plans/equality/interim-strategic-equality-plan-2021-to-2022.aspx


8 

 

Executive; continuing to respond to the pandemic; and implementing arrangements for two 

Europ
[...]
we are facing and is no 

longer within our risk appetite.  

 Two new risks were introduced. The first about future funding to support the most 

vulnerable learners and disengaged young people; and the second regarding 

placements for Looked After Children. 

Tudalen 101



70 

 

Workforce Planning 

Below are improvement actions that have been identified in support of Corporate Health in 

this area of governance. 

Complementing New Ways of Working, we will review training, development and 

mental-health needs for staff. 

Following the development of the induction programme, policies and guidance, dedicated 

training sessions for employees and managers are being developed to support the new 

ways of working. These sessions will commence, subject to approval being obtained, from 

July 2022. 

We have asked the Staff Council to support us in recruiting Mental Health Champions. HR 

Business Partners are also working with services to support this. A Well-being Survey will 

also be launched in June. 

Improve the information we have about our workforce, including equality 

information, to support more detailed analyses in future Public Sector Duty Reports. 

The Public Sector Duty report has been published, but despite the continued effort to 

capture increased amounts of equality information we still have a large proportion of staff 

(around 50 per cent), who choose not to complete equality information. Many of these are 

not office-based. We are working on new, more accessible ways to enable these staff to 

update their information more easily. 

Improve our workforce planning programme and consider how best to plan for 

posts requiring a specific level of Welsh above Level 1. 

Following consultations with our Corporate Executive and Senior Leader Leadership 

Teams, the new council-wide plan for workforce planning is in place. 

The proposal for how best to plan for posts requiring above level 1 Welsh will be presented 

to our Senior Leadership T
[...]
 investment. It 

also aims to identify bigger projects that make savings over the period of three to 

five years, to minimise the savings target. The new process also sets a 

communication and engagement plan with a range of stakeholders, which as seen 

as critical to a successful budget setting process going forward. 

 We try to reduce the likelihood of this risk occurring, where we can, for example 

through individual, regional, national lobbying and through other meetings/fora. 

 Annual, detailed budget setting process that considers economic environment 

 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) contains different scenarios to ensure it 

can deal with changes in the external environment, and is considered on a quarterly 

Tudalen 163



Corporate Risk Register (February 2022) 

 
10 

basis: it has revised its expectations further downwards. Also considered in annual 

budgets and a range of proposals could be implemented should cuts be incurred. 

 A robust budget-setting process raises awareness of implications of significantly 

reduced income due to the economic environment. It also identifies a range of 

proposals should cuts be incurred. 

 WLGA issued a statement stating that school and care meals are a priority issue for 

WG, and Denbighshire catering team is monitoring the situation with national body’s 

support. A 5p price increase to school meals will be introduced in April 2022. 

 Regular (usually monthly) financial planning meetings between services and 

management accountants are in place. 

 Services routinely monitor supply issues and cost increases.  

 The Procurement Team supports services to ensure value for money and explore 

collaborative procurement where that may be a possibility.  

 Service's budgets and budget proposals are scrutinised by the Lead Member for 

Finance and the Head of Service during budget-setting talks. 

 Establishment of the Budget Board. 

Ancillary controls (newest first): 

 Managers ensure the Communi
[...]
project sponsors around costs, 

contingency allocation and optimism biases; through CET, programme or project 

boards, at Cabinet, the Strategic Investment Group and through other committees. 

Tudalen 185



Corporate Risk Register (February 2022) 

 
32 

 Programmes and projects are developed within robust management and 

governance systems. Corporate Project register goes to CET on a quarterly basis 

and provides information about the status of projects. 

 We have a new capital strategy to help us plan over a longer term for capital 

projects and how we commit capital funding. The new process also sets a 

communication and engagement plan with a range of stakeholders, which as seen 

as critical to a successful budget setting process going forward. 

 We ensure we have senior-level representation at board meetings. The North 

Wales Economic Ambition Board is attended by Denbighshire's Leader. Director-

level representation is in place for the officer groups that support the Board and 

relevant key officers are represented on work stream meetings. 

 Corporate Programme Office in place. 

 Leadership Strategy in place. 

 Strategic Planning team will support the Corporate Plan Board, and also support 

performance management in the organisation, therefore there's a strong alignment 

between 'change' and BAU. 

 Impact assessments are undertaken and form part of the cover report for decisions. 

 Risk are considered and form part of the cover report for decisions. 

 Use of Verto to record benefit tracking and significant outcomes from projects will 

be picked up as part of Service Planning process. 

 Finance remove savings from budgets to ensure financial savings are delivered. 

 Quarterly Performance Reports on the Corporate Plan are sent to SLT, Cabinet and 

Scrutiny. 

 SLT reviews key projects every three months. 

 Programme Board members have attended Programme Management training. 

 Lead Member for Finance, Performance & Strategic Assets no
[...]
12 October 2021. The 

letter urges UK Government to designate, as a matter of urgency, social care 

workers as skilled workers, in order that they meet the entry requirements of the 

post-Brexit points-based immigration system introduced in January 2021. 

Relevant indicators of the effectiveness of controls:  

 LHRD10i: % of people who started in the last 12 months and who are still working 

for DCC 

 SHR105i: The percentage of services that have completed the annual workforce 

planning review at Quarter 3 

Qualitative indicators (delivery of activities): 

 CSS20/4002a Work with partners to focus on recruitment to care and career 

pathways for young people – Agencies (Imogen Blood) / Micro enterprises / FE 

Colleges /Volunteer groups 

 WFP1a: Refresh the workforce planning template and programme 

Residual Risk  

B3 – Major Risk: Likely / Medium Impact 

Tudalen 247



Corporate Risk Register (February 2022) 

 
94 

Is our risk exposure (based on the score) consistent with the council’s 

Risk Appetite? 

Yes. If operational and policy delivery is regarded as the most significant impact, our risk 

appetite in this regard is open.  

  

Tudalen 248



Corporate Risk Register (February 2022) 

 
95 

NEW Risk 49: The risk that the future funding regime doesn’t 

allow the council to continue to support the most vulnerable 

learners and disengaged young people in the way we have 

been through EU funding 

Lead Member(s): Cllr Huw Hilditch-Roberts and Cllr Bobby Feeley 

Risk Owner: Nicola Stubbins 

February update: 

This risk is a new risk to the corporate risk register that has been transferred from the 

council’s Brexit risk register (now closed). The risk was formerly known as “The risk that 

the future UK Prosperity fund leads to a decrease in provision for Denbighshire residents 

(Council Risk)”. 

Currently a Critical risk. Our Risk Appetite suggests that this should be at least a 

Minimalist risk.  

Description  

The European Structura
[...]
sengaged learners will return to 

school. However, we know that this would not be in their best interests. We are also 

confident we would still see an impact on young people’s unemployment. 

Ancillary controls:  

 We will keep in touch with Welsh Government on the Youth Progression Framework 

(because TRAC and ADTRAC are interventions to address disengagement and 

reduce learners and young people from becoming NEET).  

 Monitoring updates from WLGA to find out when we have a chance to influence the 

allocation of the fund. 

Tudalen 251



Corporate Risk Register (February 2022) 

 
98 

 Opportunity to lobby more as a region. 

 Managers ensure the Communications Team is fully briefed, as early as possible, 

on any situation that may cause significant reputational loss. The Communications 

Team manage media and public relations and internal communications on the 

matter. 

Relevant indicators of the effectiveness of controls:  

 NEET rate 

 Attendance at school 

Assurance: 

 For now, regular reports to the Regional Engagement Team (EU). 

Residual Risk  

A2 – Critical Risk: Almost Certain / High Impact 

Is our risk exposure (based on the score) consistent with the council's 

Risk Appetite?  

On the basis that we have an Open Risk Appetite in relation to operational and policy 

delivery, no. Currently a Critical risk. Our Risk Appetite suggests that this should be at 

least a Major risk. Our management of this difficult risk is in its early stages and 

progressing our controls is dependent on confirmation that the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

will be available to fund elements of our existing interventions. Should that funding be 

confirmed, it is likely that this risk will be brought closer within our risk appetite.  

  

Tudalen 252



Corporate Risk Register (February 2022) 

 
99 

NEW Risk 50: The risk that Welsh Government’s commitment 

to eliminate profit from the care of Looked After Children 

results in an unstable or unsuitable supply of placements 

Lead Member(s): Cllr Huw Hilditch-Roberts and Cllr Bobby Feeley 

Risk Owner: Nicola Stubbins 

February update: 

This is a new significant risk that has been agreed by all six Directors of Social Services 

for inclusion in corporate risk registers. We have slightly amended the wording of the title 

of the risk agreed regionally to more clearly reflect the risk as we see it. 

Description  

The Welsh Government’s Programme for Government makes a commitment to ‘eliminate 

private profit from the care of looked after children during the next Senedd term’. 

The objective of removing profit is a positive one and it has the region’s resounding 

commitment.  However, it is imperative that Welsh Government take steps in pursuit of 

not-for-profit arrangements that do not disrupt children and young people’s lives in the 

short term. 

Our key concern is that providers become unsettled and the sufficiency and suitability of 

placements will be affected, affecting the lives of Looked After Children. 

Anticipated direction of travel: 

This is a new risk, which has been regionally agreed. We will review the anticipated 

direction of travel as our management of this risk progresses over the next few months. 

Impact / Consequences  

 Reduction in the number of placements for Looked After Children both generally 

and within the region or reasonable travel distance to the region. 

Tudalen 253



Corporate Risk Register (February 2022) 

 
100 

 Current placements will be destabilised. 

 Reduced investment in the area to develop local supply by private providers. 

Inherent Risk  

B2 – Critical Risk: Highly likely / High Impact 

Controls to Manage Risk (in place)  

Critical controls: 

 Work with Welsh Government to ensure children are supported as close to home as 

possible. 

 Raise the issues connected with this approach with Welsh Government and stress 

that a detailed and informed approach, attuned timing, and compatible messaging 


[...]
sing 
Revenue Account Capital 
and Revenue Budgets for 
2023/24 and Housing Stock 
Business Plan 

Yes Cllr Gwyneth Ellis 
Lead Officer/Report Author 
Geoff Davies 

 2 Finance Report To update Cabinet on the 
current financial position of 
the Council 

Tbc Cllr Gwyneth Ellis 
Lead Officer/Report Author 
Steve Gadd 

T
udalen 282



Appendix 3 
Cabinet Forward Work Plan   

Meeting Item (description / title) Purpose of report Cabinet 
Decision 
required 
(yes/no) 

Author – Lead member and 
contact officer 

 3 Items from Scrutiny Committees To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Lead Officer – Scrutiny 
Coordinator 

 

Note for officers – Cabinet Report Deadlines 
 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

28 June 14 June 26 July 12 July 20 September 6 September 
 
Updated 27/05/2022 – KEJ 
 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc 

T
udalen 283



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Appendix 4 
Progress with Committee Resolutions 

 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item number and 
title 

Resolution  Progress 

17 March 
2022 

5 5.  STAFF 
ABSENCE AND 
TURNOVER 
FIGURES FOR 
DENBIGHSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL 
DURING 2020/21 & 
2021/22 

Resolved:  having considered and discussed the Absence 
and Turnover data provided along with the associated 
documentation submitted and additional information 
provided during the course of the debate; to  
 

(i) receive the statistical information and support the work 
underway within the Council to manage staff absences 
and turnover; and 

(ii) request that a further report on the subject, including 
national data for comparison purposes, be submitted 
to the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group following 
the end of the 2022/23 financial year to enable it to 
determine whether the situation merited detailed 
examination by one of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees at that time.  

 
 
 
 
 
Lead Member and relevant 
officers advised of the 
Committee’s observations and 
recommendations.  A further 
report, as per recommendation 
(ii), has been scheduled into 
the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-
Chairs Group’s forward work 
programme for late spring/early 
summer 2023. 

 

T
udalen 285



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag


	Rhaglen
	2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT
	3 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD
	5 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF
	6 HUNANASESIAD Y CYNGOR O'I BERFFORMIAD, 2021 I 2022
	Self-Assessment Cover Report 090622 - App 1
	Self-Assessment Cover Report 090622 - App 2
	Self-Assessment Cover Report 090622 - App 3

	7 COFRESTR RISG CORFFORAETHOL (ADOLYGIAD MIS CHWEFROR)
	Corporate Risk Register Report 090622 - Appendix 1
	Corporate Risk Register Report 090622 - Appendix 2
	Corporate Risk Register Report 090622 - Appendix 3

	8 RHAGLEN WAITH CRAFFU
	Performance FWP - App 1[1]
	Work Programme Report  - App 2E
	Work Programme Report  - App 3
	Work Programme Report  - App 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber 
County Hall and via Video Conference on Thursday, 9 June 2022 at 11.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Ellie Chard, Chris Evans, Jon Harland, Carol Holliday, Alan Hughes, 
Hugh Irving (Chair), Paul Keddie and Gareth Sandilands. 
 
Lead Member for Finance, Performance and Strategic Assets, Councillor Gwyneth Ellis, 
in attendance for Items 6 and 7 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Principal Manager (DS as substitute for GB Chief Executive); Joint Acting Head of 
Business Improvement and Modernisation (BIM) (NK); Strategic Planning and 
Performance Officer (EH); Scrutiny Co-ordinator (RE); Webcast and Zoom Host (SJ) and 
Committee Administrator (SLW) 
 
Observers – Councillors Pauline Edwards and Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
 

1 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
Apologies for absence were also received from Graham Boase, Chief Executive, 
and Iolo McGregor, Strategic Planning & Performance Team Leader 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interest of a personal or prejudicial nature were declared. 
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator advised that, in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the appointment of chairs of the 
Council’s scrutiny committees was a decision for the political groups based on the 
political balance of the Council.  Following the 2022 local authority elections 
Denbighshire’s political balance had resulted in one scrutiny chair been allocated to 
the Conservative Group, one for the Independent Group and the third being 
allocated to the ruling Labour/Plaid Cymru Group.  The Conservative Group had 
appointed Councillor Hugh Irving to chair Performance Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Prior to proceeding to seek nominations for the role of Committee Vice-Chair 
Councillor Irving, who had served as the Committee’s Vice-Chair during the term of 
the last Council, paid tribute to his predecessors, the late Councillor Huw Llewelyn 
Jones and Councillor Arwel Roberts for their work in chairing meetings effectively 
and providing strong leadership for the committee during their terms of office. 
 
 
 
 



3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Chair sought nominations for the office of Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 
2022/23 municipal year.  Councillor Ellie Chard nominated Councillor Gareth 
Sandilands for the role of Vice-Chair.  Councillor Carol Holliday seconded 
Councillor Sandilands’ nomination.  No other nominations were received and the 
Committee unanimously: 
 
RESOLVED to elect Councillor Gareth Sandilands as its Vice-Chair for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 
 
Councillor Sandilands duly thanked the Committee for electing him to the role.  
 

4 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No matters of an urgent nature had been raised with the Chair or the Scrutiny Co-
ordinator prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Performance Scrutiny Committee meeting held on the 17 March 
2022 were submitted.  It was: 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 be received 
and approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 
No matters were raised with regards to the contents of the minutes. 
 

6 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE SELF-ASSESSMENT 2021 TO 2022  
 
The Lead Member for Finance, Performance and Strategic Assets, Councillor 
Gwyneth Ellis, introduced the Council Performance Self-Assessment report 
(previously circulated). 
 
Unfortunately, the report author, the Strategic Planning and Performance Team 
Leader, was unable to attend due to illness.  The Joint Acting Head of Business 
Improvement and Modernisation (Acting Head of BIM) attended in his stead.   
 
The report was the first statutorily required document written in response to the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, which required the Council to 
produce a Self-Assessment of its performance against its functions.  It also 
responded to the Council’s duty around equality monitoring (under the Equality Act 
2010 and Wales Measure 2011, which included the Socio Economic Duty) and the 
contributions to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
Regular reporting was a monitoring requirement of the Council’s performance 
management framework and a performance monitoring report would be taken 
quarterly to Cabinet and Performance Scrutiny Committee.   Feedback from 
Performance Scrutiny Committee was sought prior to approval of the final 
documents by Council in July 2022. 



 
A summary of the report and appendices was given to the members. 
 
Councillor Harland had submitted a number of questions ahead of the meeting to 
enable officers to provide comprehensive answers at the meeting.  In their 
response to those questions officers advised as follows –  

 A sustainable transport plan was under development and would take account 
of provision for active travel.  The Acting Head of BIM confirmed she did not 
have the information to hand regarding the timescale for this but would look 
into this and provide the information outside the meeting to members. 

 The planting of 15,000 trees had taken place and officers confirmed that 
going forward all trees planted under the Climate and Ecological Change 
Strategy on Council land would be monitored and maintained for the first 18 
months. 

 The eradication of plastics, not reduction, within schools was a main concern 
for Councillor Harland.  It was confirmed that a Task and Finish Group had 
been formed during the previous Council and conclusions of the Group had 
been presented to Full Council.  In early 2022 Scrutiny had presented 
recommendations to Cabinet with respect of reducing the use of single-use 
plastics in the School Meals Service.  Cabinet had supported the principle of 
reducing the use of plastics.  However, achieving this ambition on a local 
basis was a complex matter as there would be a considerable budget deficit 
to plug in the School Meals Service if plastic water bottles were no longer 
sold within schools.  Therefore, consideration of the objective would need to 
be part of the budget setting process going forward in order to identify 
resources to fund any deficit.  Councillor Hue Hilditch-Roberts, the former 
Lead Member for Education and Children’s Services who was in attendance 
as an observer, outlined the complexities involved to Committee members.  
It was suggested that Councillor Harland put forward a Notice of Motion to 
Full Council regarding this issue but that he should speak to the Head of 
Legal, HR and Democratic Services to discuss this and the way forward.  

 Councillor Harland confirmed that the other questions had been responded 
to positively.  The questions and responses would be circulated to all 
members of Performance Committee for information. 

 The Scrutiny Co-ordinator clarified that Scrutiny Committees were not 
decision makers but could make recommendations to Cabinet and Council.   
Particular aspects of the report could be identified and a proposal form 
completed by members to be put forward to Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs 
Group for approval to be presented at a future Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 The monitoring of deprivation was raised and it was confirmed that there was 
nothing specific in relation to this matter within the report.  A new Corporate 
Plan was being developed with the aim of being ratified at Full Council in 
October 2022, deprivation may feature in that Plan. 

 Carbon reduction opportunities and measures would be required in future 
when delivering services across the county. 

 
Councillor Paul Keddie proposed to accept the report, seconded by Councillor Jon 
Harland. 
 
All members of the Performance Scrutiny Committee were in agreement. 



 
At the conclusion of an in-depth and detailed discussion the Committee: 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above comments and observations – 
 

(i) to receive and endorse the Council’s Self-Assessment of Performance 
during 2021 to 2022, along with its performance in delivering the 
Corporate Plan 2017 to 2022; and 

(ii) recommends that going forward the Council makes every effort to facilitate 
active travel, reduce its use of plastics in school meals and other 
services, actively seeks carbon reduction opportunities when delivering 
services, and is proactive in reducing deprivation across the county. 
 

7 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (FEBRUARY REVIEW)  
 
The Lead Member for Finance, Performance and Strategic Assets, Councillor 
Gwyneth Ellis, introduced the Corporate Risk Register (February Review) report 
(previously circulated).  
   
The Strategic Planning and Performance Officer summarised the report and 
provided information regarding the latest review of the Corporate Risk Register 
which commenced in February 2022. 
 
The Corporate Risk Register was developed and owned by the Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT) alongside Cabinet.  It was formally reviewed twice a year by Cabinet at 
Cabinet Briefing. 
 
Following each formal review, the revised register was presented to Performance 
Scrutiny Committee and also shared with the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
Due to the change in accessibility standards, the Risk Register (Appendix 1) utilised 
more words rather than charts with colours.  
 
The review undertaken in February identified two new risks – 

 New Risk 49 – (TRAC) – the risk that the future funding regime would not 
allow the Council to continue to support the most vulnerable learners and 
disengaged young people as funding had previously been provided by the 
European Union (EU). 

 New Risk 50 – the risk that Welsh Government’s commitment to eliminate 
profit from the care of Looked After Children would result in an unstable or 
unsuitable supply of placements. 

 
There were a total of 22 risks on the register of which 14 were inconsistent with the 
risk appetite (64%) in comparison with the September 2021 review which had 
included 21 risks of which 13 were inconsistent with the risk appetite (62%). 
 
Members acknowledged that the report was a high level document.  They were 
advised that each Council service had its own risk register which fed into the 
Corporate Risk Register.  As part of the regular reviews, risks could be escalated 
from Service Risk Registers to the Corporate Risk Register, similarly  risks could be 



downgraded from the Corporate Risk Register to the relevant Service’s Risk 
Register.  Councillor Ellie Chard proposed acceptance of the Corporate Risk 
Register Review, seconded by Councillor Paul Keddie.  
 
Having considered the information submitted, both within the report and its 
appendices along with the rationale provided by officers on the key changes to the 
risks contained within the Register stemming from the February 2022 review, the 
Committee: 
 
RESOLVED to receive the amendments to the Corporate Risk Register (Appendix 
1), including the status of each risk against the Council’s Risk Appetite Statement 
(Appendix 2) and the summary document for both Members and Officers’ use as an 
aide memoir (Appendix 3).   
 

8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Coordinator introduced the report (previously circulated) seeking 
members review of the Committee’s work programme and providing an update on 
relevant issues. 
 
Discussion focussed on the following –  
 

 The Scrutiny Coordinator informed members that this agenda item was a 
standard item on the agenda for every meeting. 

 Appendix 1 was the forward work programme for the next meeting which 
would take place on 14 July.  There were 4 items listed which was the 
optimum amount of items to facilitate meaningful discussion. 

 There were 2 education items for which 3 education co-optees would be in 
attendance.  There were still vacancies for education co-optees which 
Council hoped to fill in the future. 

 Prior to Covid, it was usual practice to hold a pre-meeting.  This could now 
be held virtually a few days prior to the meeting if Committee members were 
in agreement.  All those present agreed to the pre-meeting taking place. 

 There was a process in place contained in Appendix 2 which included a form 
for completion if members wished for an item to be considered for 
presentation at Scrutiny Committee.  The form would be submitted to the 
Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs group for consideration at which they would 
go through the test which was on the reverse of the form, and a decision 
would then be made whether the item was suitable for Scrutiny and which 
Committee would be asked to consider it. 

 Appendix 3 was the Cabinet Forward Work Programme for information. 

 Appendix 4 was an update on recommendations from the last meeting. 

 There would usually be a further standard item on the agenda which was 
feedback from members who serve as Committee representatives on 
various boards or groups.  This item would be reinstated once the allocation 
of members to those groups has taken place. 

 
All members present agreed to the items listed on the forward work programme. 
 



Councillor Paul Keddie proposed the approval of the forward work programme, 
seconded by Councillor Ellie Chard. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Members: 
 
RESOLVED to receive and confirm, for the time being, the Committee’s forward 
work programme as inherited from its predecessor Committee in the previous 
Council. 
 
 

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 12.20 P.M. 


